

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT  
NO. 09-1090

IN RE: SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; WARNER BROS.  
RECORDS, INC.; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA  
RECORDS, LLC; AND UMG RECORDINGS, INC.

Petitioners.

---

ON PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT TO THE UNITED  
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
MASSACHUSETTS

District Court Case No. 07-11446-NG (D. Mass.)  
(Consolidated with District Court Case No. 03-11661-NG (D. Mass.))  
Hon. Nancy Gertner, United States District Judge, presiding

---

**CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION, PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., MEDIA ACCESS  
PROJECT, INTERNET ARCHIVE, FREE PRESS, CALIFORNIA  
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, AND BEN SHEFFNER'S BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MATTHEW H. FEINBERG  
FEINBERG & KAMHOLTZ  
125 Summer Street, 6th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
Phone: (617) 526-0700  
Fax: (617) 526-0701

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS  
CURIAE*

CINDY COHN  
KURT OPSAHL  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Phone: (415) 436-9333  
Fax: (415) 436-9993

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION iv

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. The RIAA’s Own Efforts Have Led To Strong Public Interest In The Litigation Campaign..... 2

III. The District Court Has The Authority To Allow Passive Public Viewing Of The Proceedings ..... 5

IV. Public Access To Courts is Longstanding And Important And Is Enhanced By Permitting Webcasting Of Proceedings. .... 7

V. Petitioners’ Have Not Met Their Burden Of Demonstrating Irreparable Harm ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Div. of Dept. of Homeland Sec.*, 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*BMG Music v. Gonzales*, 430 F.3d 888 (2005) ..... 11

*Breest v. Cunningham*, 752 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 7

*Capitol Records v. Jammie Thomas*, 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008) 5

*Capitol Records, Inc., et al v. Alaujan, et al*, --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2009 WL 82486 (D. Mass 2009)..... 1

*Chandler v. Florida*, 449 U.S. 560 (1981)..... 8, 10, 11

*Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal*, 536 U.S. 73 (2002)..... 6, 7

*Craig v. Harney*, 331 U.S. 367 (1947)..... 7

*E\*Trade Financial Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 582 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 8

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court*, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) ..... 8

*Hamilton v. Accu-Tek*, 942 F. Supp. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 8

*In re Application of Nat’l Broad. Co. (United States v. Myers)*, 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 9

*In re Globe Newspaper Co.*, 729 F.2d 47, 51 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 8

*In re Providence Journal Co., Inc.*, 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 7, 9

*In re United States*, 158 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 2008 WL 1809659 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 8

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 8

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 8

*Siedle v. Putnam Inv., Inc.*, 147 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 7

*United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.*, 758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 7

*Whitney v. California*, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ..... 12

### **Other Authorities**

Cary Sherman, *Perspective: Rights and Wrongs in the Antipiracy Struggle*, CNET NEWS, October 16, 2007, <[http://news.cnet.com/Rights-and-wrongs-in-the-antipiracy-struggle/2010-1027\\_3-6213649.html](http://news.cnet.com/Rights-and-wrongs-in-the-antipiracy-struggle/2010-1027_3-6213649.html)> ..... 1

Grant Gross, *Congress Scrutinizes RIAA Tactics*, IDG NEWS, Sept. 17, 2003 ..... 5

John Borland, *Newsmaker: Why File Swapping Tide is Turning*, CNET NEWS, Sept. 18, 2003, <[http://news.cnet.com/Why-file-swapping-tide-is-turning/2008-1082\\_3-5078418.html](http://news.cnet.com/Why-file-swapping-tide-is-turning/2008-1082_3-5078418.html)> ..... 5

John Schwartz, *Recording Industry Is Accusing 532 People of Music Piracy*, THE NEW YORK TIMES ONLINE, Jan. 21, 2004,..... 3

Katie Dean, *Senator Wants Answers From RIAA*, WIRED NEWS, Aug. 1, 2003 ..... 5

*Recording Industry Begins Suing P2P File Sharers Who Illegally Offer Copyrighted Music Online*, RIAA Press Release (Sep. 8, 2003) ..... 3

Sarah McBride and Ethan Smith, *Music Industry to Abandon Mass Suits*, WALL STREET JOURNAL, Dec. 19, 2008, <<http://online.wsj.com/article/SB122966038836021137.html>> ..... 3

*Why the record labels should WANT the Tenenbaum hearing webcast*. COPYRIGHTS & CAMPAIGNS, Jan. 19, 2009 (available at <<http://copyrightstandcampaigns.blogspot.com/2009/01/why-record-labels-should-want-tenenbaum.html>> ..... 14
